

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12525 of 2021**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING STAY) NO. 2 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12525 of 2021

=====

VIRESHBHAI THAKORBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2
MR MANISH S SHAH(5859) for the Respondent(s) No. 5
MR PREMAL R JOSHI(1327) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4
SERVED BY RPAD (N) for the Respondent(s) No. 6

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 20/01/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2 of 2024:**

Heard learned advocate Mr. Premal Joshi for the applicants – original respondent Nos.3 and 4, learned advocate Mr. Rutul Desai for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 – original petitioners, learned advocate Mr. Manish Shah for respondent No.6 and learned AGP Mr. Jayneel Parikh for respondent State authorities.

Learned AGP Mr. Parikh to clarify the status of the land in question as to whether they are properties of Wakf and they are Government vest land, more particularly, record showing that being the Government land.

For such purpose, list on 27.01.2024.

ORDER IN SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO.12525 of 2021:

List on 27.01.2024. Interim relief granted earlier, to continue till then.

Y.N. VYAS

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)